Loans and receivables 419 29 -40 675 1,379 —
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 1,527 — -1,239 109 — -5,571
Total -914 150 -1,779 5,696 1,868 -5,695

1) Exchange rate gains and losses are included in net gains/losses.

32 Vattenfall Interim Report January–June 2013

Note 6 Adjustments of 2012 financial statements as an effect of amendments in IAS 19

As described in Note 1, Accounting policies, risks and uncertainties, new accounting rules apply as of 2013 according to IAS 19 – Employee Benefits, with
respect to provisions for pensions and other personnel-related provisions. The reported effect due to the elimination of the corridor rule and other effects
of the amended IAS 19 have affected Vattenfall’s financial statements as follows:

31 December 2011/1 January 2012 1 January-31 March 2012 1 January-30 June 2012 1 January-30 September 2012 1 January-31 December 2012

Amounts in SEK million

As
reported

previously
Adjust-
ments

After
adjust-
ments

As
reported

previously
Adjust-
ments

After
adjust-
ments

As
reported

previously
Adjust-
ments

After
adjust-
ments

As
reported

previously
Adjust-
ments

After
adjust-
ments

As
reported

previously
Adjust-
ments

After
adjust-
ments

Balance sheet:
Pension provisions 17,995 4,909 22,904 17,853 4,911 22,764 17,763 4,913 22,676 17,183 4,916 22,099 21,890 8,694 30,584
Personnel-related provisions for
   non-pension purposes 3,975 -855 3,120 4,027 -820 3,207 3,338 -786 2,552 3,192 -757 2,435 3,141 -687 2,454
Deferred tax liabilities 35,406 -896 34,510 35,732 -907 34,825 35,759 -917 34,842 34,973 -926 34,047 34,681 -2,144 32,537
Accrued expenses1 18,507 -18 18,489 17,807 -18 17,789 11,299 -18 11,281 13,286 -18 13,268 15,830 -18 15,812
Equity attributable to owner of the
   Parent Company
Equity excl. Profit for the year 121,572 -3,024 118,548 132,914 -3,023 129,891 128,738 -3,024 125,714 124,358 -3,024 121,334 129,204 -5,487 123,717
Profit for the year 10,416 — 10,416 13,855 -27 13,828 14,732 -52 14,680 10,781 -76 10,705 17,224 -177 17,047
Equity attributable to non-controlling
   interests (minority interests) 6,943 -116 6,827 7,108 -116 6,992 7,474 -116 7,358 7,917 -116 7,801 8,790 -182 8,608
Equity 138,931 -3,140 135,791 153,877 -3,166 150,711 150,944 -3,192 147,752 143,056 -3,216 139,840 155,218 -5,846 149,372
Balance sheet total 524,558 — 524,558 526,503 — 526,503 513,633 — 513,633 499,536 — 499,536 528,364 — 528,364

Income statement:
Operating profit (EBIT) 18,956 -46 18,910 23,731 -92 23,639 20,996 -135 20,861 26,175 -217 25,958
Financial expenses2 -3,291 9 -3,282 -6,668 18 -6,650 -8,375 26 -8,349 -10,510 34 -10,476
Income tax expense -2,647 10 -2,637 -3,341 22 -3,319 -3,722 33 -3,689 -1,077 6 -1,071

Profit for the year 13,855 -27 13,828 14,732 -52 14,680 10,781 -76 10,705 17,224 -177 17,047

Comprehensive income:
Remeasurement pertaining to
   defined benefit obligations — -37 -37 — -73 -73 — -105 -105 — -3,953 -3,953
Tax attributable to remeasurement per-
   taining to defined benefit obligations — 11 11 — 21 21 — 30 30 — 1,248 1,248
Profit for the year 13,855 -27 13,828 14,732 -52 14,680 10,781 -76 10,705 17,224 -177 17,047
Total comprehensive income 14,889 -53 14,836 15,447 -104 15,343 7,220 -151 7,069 16,315 -2,882 13,433

Statement of cash flows:
Profit before tax 16,502 -37 16,465 18,073 -73 18,000 14,503 -109 14,394 18,301 -183 18,118
Other, incl. non-cash items 1,616 37 1,653 9 73 82 -2,749 109 -2,640 -930 183 -747
Funds from operations (FFO) 12,717 — 12,717 16,664 — 16,664 22,386 — 22,386 34,419 — 34,419

1) Change pertaining to recognition of special employer’s payroll tax.

2) Including changed interest rate used to calculate the return on plan assets.

33 Vattenfall Interim Report January–June 2013

The Parent Company Vattenfall AB

Accounting policies
The Parent Company Vattenfall AB’s accounts are prepared
in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and
recommendation RFR 2 – Accounting for Legal Entities, issued
by the Swedish Financial Reporting Board.

The accounting policies used in this report are the same
as those described in Vattenfall’s 2012 Annual Report
(Note 2 to the Parent Company accounts).